

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M

Consolidated with:

3:16-cv-1530-C

3:16-cv-1537-N

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Applied Intermediate Scrutiny to Content-Based
Restrictions on Commercial Speech. 4

II. Neither *Reed* Nor *Sorrell* Supports Applying Strict Scrutiny to Content-Based
Commercial Speech Restrictions. 6

III. Application of Strict Scrutiny to Content- or Speaker-Based Commercial Speech
Regulations Would Impair the Government’s Ability to Protect the Public. 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1-800-411-Pain Referral Service, LLC v. Otto,
744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014)9

ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)9

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983).....4, 5

California Outdoor Equity Partners v. City of Corona,
2015 WL 4163346 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2015).....10

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....3, 4, 5, 6

Chiropractors United for Research & Education, LLC v. Conway,
No. 15-556, 2015 WL 5822721 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 1, 2015), *appeal filed*,
No. 15-6103 (6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2015).....9

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988).....7

Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & County of San Francisco,
No. 15-93, 2015 WL 4571564 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2015), *appeal filed*,
No. 15-16682 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2015).....9

CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley,
139 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015), *appeal filed*, No. 16-15141
(9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2016).....10

Dana’s Railroad Supply v. Attorney General of Florida,
807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)8

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....4

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....5

Geft Outdoor LLC v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 15-1568, 2016 WL 2941329 (S.D. Ind. May 20, 2016),
appeal filed, No. 16-2510 (7th Cir. June 17, 2016)9

<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	5
<i>King v. Governor of State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	1
<i>Massachusetts Ass’n of Private Career Schools v. Healey</i> , No. 14-13706, 2016 WL 308776 (D. Mass. Jan. 25, 2016).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	7
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	4, 12
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	5
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	5
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	7

<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	1
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	11
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	1, 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 101.9.....	11
21 C.F.R. § 101.14.....	11
21 C.F.R. § 107.10(b).....	11
21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692d.....	11
49 U.S.C. § 32908(b).....	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Amanda Shanor, <i>The New Lochner</i> , 2016 Wis. L. Rev. 133 (2016).....	13
John C. Coates IV, <i>Corporate Speech & The First Amendment: History, Data, and Implications</i> , 30 Const. Commentary (2015).....	12
Robert Post & Amanda Shanor, <i>Commentary: Adam Smith’s First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. Forum 165 (2015).....	13
Tamara Piety, <i>The First Amendment and the Corporate Civil Rights Movement</i> , 11 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 1 (2016).....	10
